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q ) Disclaimer

This presentation and the information contained herein does not constitute an offer for sale or solicitation of an offer to buy any securities of the issuer.

This document contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, each as amended, including, in particular, statements about StoneCo Ltd.’s (the

v ", ” “" n” “" ” " n” “"

“Company”) plans, strategies and prospects and estimates of industry growth or prospects. These statements identify prospective information and may include words such as “believe”, “may”, “will”, “aim”, “estimate”, “continue”, “anticipate”, “intend”,
“expect”, “forecast”, “plan”, “predict”, “project”, “potentia aspiration”, “objectives”, “should”, “purpose”, “belief”, and similar, or variations of, or the negative of such words and expressions, although not all forward-looking statements contain these
identifying words. All statements other than statements of historical fact contained in this presentation may be forward-looking statements. The Company has based these forward-looking statements on its estimates and assumptions of its financial results and
its current expectations and projections about future events and financial trends that it believes may affect its financial condition, results of operations, business strategy, short-term and long-term business operations and objectives, and financial needs as of
the date of this presentation. These forward-looking statements are conditioned upon and also involve a number of known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors that could cause actual results, performance or events to differ materially from those
anticipated by these forward-looking statements. Such risks, uncertainties, and other factors may be beyond the Company’s control and may pose a risk to the Company’s operating and financial condition. In addition, the Company operates in a very competitive
and rapidly changing environment. New risks emerge from time to time. It is not possible for the Company’s management to predict all risks, nor can the Company assess the impact of all factors on its business or the extent to which any factor, or combination

of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in any forward-looking statements that the Company may make. Accordingly, you should not rely upon forward-looking statements as predictions of future events.
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Risks that contribute to the uncertain nature of the forward-looking statements include, among others, risks associated with the Company’s ability to anticipate market needs and develop and deliver new and enhanced products and services functionalities to
address the rapidly evolving market for payments and point-of-sale, financial technology, and marketing services; the Company’s ability to differentiate itself from its competition by delivering a superior customer experience and through its network of hyper-
local sales and services, the Company’s ability to expand its product portfolio and market reach and deal with the substantial and increasingly intense competition in its industry; the Company’s ability to retain existing clients, attract new clients, and increase
sales to all clients; changes to the rules and practices of payment card networks and acquiring processors; the Company’s ability to obtain debt and equity financings; possible fluctuations in the Company’s results of operation and operating metrics; the effect of
management changes and business initiatives; and other known and unknown risks, all of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond the Company’s control. The Company has provided additional information in its reports on file with the
Securities and Exchange Commission concerning factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those contained in this presentation and encourages you to review these factors. The statements contained in this presentation are based on the
Company’s current beliefs and expectations and speak only as of the date of this presentation. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events and/or
otherwise, except to the extent required by law.

To supplement the financial measures presented in this press release and related conference call, presentation, or webcast in accordance with IFRS, Stone also presents the following non-IFRS measures of financial performance: Adjusted Net Income, Adjusted
Net Cash, Adjusted Pre-Tax Income and Adjusted Pre-Tax Margin. A “non-IFRS financial measure” refers to a numerical measure of Stone’s historical or future financial performance or financial position that either excludes or includes amounts that are not
normally excluded or included in the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with IFRS in Stone’s financial statements. Stone provides certain non-IFRS measures as additional information relating to its operating results as a
complement to results provided in accordance with IFRS. The non-IFRS financial information presented here in should be considered in conjunction with, and not as a substitute for or superior to, the financial information presented in accordance with IFRS.
There are significant limitations associated with the use of non-IFRS financial measures. Further, these measures may differ from the non-IFRS information, even where similarly titled, used by other companies and therefore should not be used to compare
Stone’s performance to that of other companies. Stone has presented Adjusted Net Income to eliminate the effect of items from Net Income that it does not consider indicative of its continuing business performance within the period presented. Stone defines
Adjusted Net Income as Net Income (Loss) for the Period, adjusted for (1) non-cash expenses related to the grant of share-based compensation and the fair value (mark-to-market) adjustment for share-based compensation classified as a liability, (2)
amortization of fair value adjustments on acquisitions, (3) gain on re-measurement of our previously held equity interest to fair value upon the date control was acquired, (4) market-to-market equity investments and financial expenses related to such equity
instruments, and (5) unusual income and expenses.

As certain of these measures are estimates of, or objectives targeting, future financial performance (“Estimates”), they are unable to be reconciled to their most directly comparable financial measures calculated in accordance with IFRS. There can be no
assurance that the Estimates or the underlying assumptions will be realized, and that actual results of operations or future events will not be materially different from the Estimates. Under no circumstances should the inclusion of the Estimates be regarded as a
representation, undertaking, warranty or prediction by the Company, or any other person with respect to the accuracy thereof or the accuracy of the underlying assumptions, or that the Company will achieve or is likely to achieve any particular results.

Certain market and/or industry data used in this presentation were obtained from internal estimates and studies, where appropriate, as well as from market research and publicly available information. Such information may include data obtained from sources
believed to be reliable. However, the Company disclaims the accuracy and completeness of such information, which is not guaranteed. Internal estimates and studies, which the Company believes to be reliable, have not been independently verified. The
Company cannot assure recipients of this presentation that such data is accurate or complete.

The trademarks included herein are the property of the owners thereof and are used for reference purposes only. Such use should not be construed as an endorsement of the products or services of the Company.

Recipients of this presentation are not to construe the contents of this summary as legal, tax or investment advice and recipients should consult their own advisors in this regard. This presentation has been prepared solely for informational purposes. Neither the
information contained in this presentation, nor any further information made available by the Company or any of its affiliates or employees, directors, representatives, officers, agents or advisers in connection with this presentation will form the basis of or be
construed as a contract or any other legal obligation.



Financial Services

stone™

OUR PURPOSE:
To serve the Brazilian Entrepreneur,
transforming their dreams into results

Goal:

To be the best financial operating
system for Brazilian merchants

#2 Micro + SMBs (MSMBs)

¢ | Key Accounts + Platform Services
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Software

Goal:

To be the best workflow tool for
Brazilian merchants and help them to
sell more through multiple channels

0

POS and ERP solutions for strategic verticals

JOF Digital + Omnichannel Solutions



«) 1Q22 Key Highlights

1. Growth engine remains strong:
- Revenue growth of +87% (proforma for Linx) vs. +51% in 4Q21, reaching R$2.07bn
- Revenue higher than our 1Q22 guidance range of between R$1.85bn and R$1.90bn
- MSMB TPV growth of +93% vs +87% in 4Q21 and +45% in 1Q21, while improving the quality of our client base

2. Significant improvement in profitability:
Adj EBT of R$163mn in 1Q22, above our guidance of R$140mn+ and compared to R$17mn in 4Q21

3. Expansion in Take Rate:
MSMB Take Rate increased to 2.06% in 1Q22 from 1.71% in 4Q21

4. Growth with profitability improvement in software:
- 32% Core Software Revenue growth in 1Q22
- Sequential EBITDA Margin improvement from 9% in 4Q21 to 12% in 1Q22

5. New talent to support the execution of our strategy:
CTO, New Head of Credit, VP of Finance of Software and additional Board Members



¢ ) 1Q22 Financial and Operational Highlights

APROVADO

Financial Services Software
17 G | 327, 40
° BN MN MN MN
Financial Services Financial Services . Software Revenue Software
Revenue Adj EBT (+26.9% yly proforma Adj EBITDA
(+107.8% yy) for Linx) (12.3% Adj EBITDA Margin)

¥
8s, 19 510 F g9 J./
BN o MN THOUSAND é % % Y/Y o THOUSAND

TPV Payments Banking active Revenue Revenue growth Omnichannel
(+63.1% yly) Active clients Retention Rate of Core?Software Stores
Client Base (+114.8%yly) Linx Core? business
(+111.8%yly)
1) Therevenue retention rate of Linx Core is the percentage of recurring revenue retained from existing customers on a year-over-year basis. 5

2)  Proforma for Linx. Software core business includes Linx Core (POS/ERP, CRM, bricks-and-mortar Gateway (TEF) and QR Code solutions) and POS/ERP solutions from our portfolio of companies besides Linx.



Two reportable segments?

Financial Services

Revenue: R$1.7bn (+108% y)y)

Adj EBT: R$146mn (9% margin)

* Payment solutions

* Digital banking

 Credit

 Insurance solutions

* Registry of Receivables (TAG)

5 o

Software

Revenue: R$327mn (+27%y/y PF Linx)

Adj EBITDA: R$40mn (12% margin)

e Core: POS/ERP, TEF/QR Code
gateways, reconciliation and CRM

 Digital: OMS, e-commerce
platform, engagement tool, Ads
and Marketplace Hub

* Linx’s legacy financial services

that are phasing-out

. 7

4 ) Segment reporting to provide more visibility to our 1Q22 results onwards

Non-allocated activitiesl

Revenue: R$22mn

Adj EBT: R$4mn

e Other businesses not allocated in
Financial Services and Software
segments



( Financial Services)

4 ) Financial Services! - strong growth and improving profitability

Revenue Adj EBT
RSbn RSmn

+107.8%

2502

1.5

Successful new pricing policy and
efficiency gains in costs and expenses

35:2

1Q21 4Q21 1Q22 1Q21 4Q21 1Q22

Adj EBT Margin 30.2% 2.3% 8.5%
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(Financial Services)-ﬁi MSMBs
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4 ) MSMB1base reached 1.9 million clients in the quarter

_____MSMB! client base ~ MSMB! net adds
MSMB' Active Clients3 (‘000) Quarterly Net Adds - Payments (‘000)

PRSI S e

+118.1% +21.3%
A 4 367
1871
1,703
' Breakdown of
v : MSMB Net adds:
858 168 <« ": - TON: +184k
138 1 -Stone +
I | Pagar. me: -15k __
L s \ Period of pricing
1Q21 4Q21 1Q22 1Q21 PR L _%9_2_2_ ! adjustments?
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(Financial Services)-ﬁi MSMBs
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¢ ) Accelerating volume growth and improving the quality of the client base

Higher average TPV within TON

MSMB! TPV growth and Stone + Pagar.me products Increasing overall take rate in MSMB!?
RSbn t \_/;”;O_V_e_tzgiééé ;;Izjc_"; C_e": Average TPV per client Take rate in MSMB
| range of between :
+93.3% Ll e +32%
l: | 2.06%
66.7 ; 1.87%

1.1 1%

2.3x

| '
e
TON

Stone + Pagar.me SMB 1Q21 4Q21 1Q22

' v'Breakdown of MSMB* TPV: :
- Stone + Pagar.me TPV of RS56.2bn, +74% y/y m1Q21 H1Q22
-TON TPV of R$7.2bn, +14x yly :

—————————————————————————————————
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(Financial Services)-ﬁi MSMBs

*
-------------------------------------------

4 ) Expanding banking platform

Growing banking client base... : ..while increasing banking ARPAC?

Banking Active Clients! (‘000) Banking ARPAC? (RS/month per client)
(Includes insurance)

+114.8%
0 20 33
423
340 25
237 18
15

. oo s B

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22

Card TPV growing 135% y|y R$2.0bn of client deposits Expanding the insurance product3
Card TPV (RSmn) Do Total Accounts BC?/C?/?CE’ (RSDI?) Insurance C//ents(‘OOO) =

+135.1% +3.2x
| ©5l4 50.0

219 0.6
I I

1Q21 1Q22 1Q21 1Q22 1Q21 1Q22

0.5
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(Financial Services){: MSMBs
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¢ ) Credit Update

~ Credit product update

v’ Legacy credit business was cash-flow positive by
RS253.5 million in 1Q22, in line with our

expectations

v NPLs60d! were R$510.3 million, with a coverage
ratio of 97%, as expected with the run-off of the

legacy portfolio

v New Head of Credit? with strong experience in

credit in Brazil

~ Legacy credit portfolio

1,997 1,998

1591
1,202
I ]
1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22

2,021 1,430 947 e 268
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( Financial Services ) Key Accounts

g3
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4 ) Platform Services TPV growth with improving Key Accounts take rate

TPV growth Take rate
RSbn | i e o
0.84%
0.82%
0.80%
-29.5%
13.4
+114.1% |
et 103
9.4
4.8 I I
Platform Services Sub-acquirers Total Key Accounts 1Q21 4Q21 1Q22
21Q21 m1Q22 Ke Ao LIe e bt o 67.4 60.2

base (‘000)

1:2



( Software )

4 ) Software! - Healthy growth levels and margin improvement

Revenue (proforma for Linx) Adj EBITDA? (proforma for Linx)
RSmn RSmn
+26.9% +49.6%
227 ne 40
311 o
257
27
1Q21 4Q21 1Q22 1Q21 4Q21 1Q22
Adj EBITDA Margin? 15.1% 8.6% 12.3%
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(o)
4 ) Software - Progress with our strategy

CORE POS/ERP SOLUTIONS
DRIVING GROWTH

= Corel revenue growth of 32% y/y, driven by both

increase in locations and in average ticket
= Qur Digital® revenue decreased 2% y|y

= Selected POS/ERP strategic M&A opportunities

GAINING SCALE AND
IMPROVING MARGINS

= RS$S1.3bn in annualized revenue

= Final integration stage of Linx and StoneCo
portfolio companies into software business unit

= Efficiency gains in costs and expenses improved
Adj EBITDA margin q/qin +370 bps

= Expected margin ramp-up in 2022

14



(Financial Highlights)

¢ ) Consolidated financial and operating metrics

Active Clients - Payments?

+111.8%

1,095

| I

1,388

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22

1,766

> 1,926

Total Payment Volume Tﬁ»gktal Revenue? Adj Net Income?

————————————————————

: Above the guidance range
' 0of RS1.85bn-RS1.9bn

+ ° 4 1386% oy

+3.9x
133 — 132

19
83 2
158
34
0.9
0.6
I —150

1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22

B Financial Services m Software m Non-allocated



(Financial Highlights)

¢ ) Summary Statement of Profit and Loss - Consolidated Proforma for Linx

Statement of Profit or Loss (R$mn)

Net revenue from transaction activities and other services
Net revenue from subscription services and equipment rental
Financial income

Other financial income

Total revenue and income

Cost of services

Administrative expenses

Selling expenses

Financial expenses, net

Mark-to-market on equity securities designated at FVPL
Other operating income (expense), net

Gain (loss) on investment in associates

Profit before income taxes

Income tax and social contribution

Net income for the period

554.9
432.2
949.8
133.4
2,070.3
(674.4)
(238.2)
(383.7)
(708.2)
(323.0)
(31.8)
(0.7)
(289.8)
(23.2)
(313.0)

26.8%
20.9%
45.9%
6.4%
100.0%
(32.6%)
(11.5%)
(18.5%)
(34.2%)
(15.6%)
(1.5%)
0.0%
(14.0%)
(1.1%)
(15.1%)

346.4
343.1
372.0

44.5

1,106.0

(359.2)

(178.7)

(205.9)

(107.4)

0.0
(44.4)
(3.6)
206.7
(55.3)
151.4

% Rev. 1Q22A | % Rev.

31.3%
31.0%
33.6%
4.0%
100.0%
(32.5%)
(16.2%)
(18.6%)
(9.7%)
0.0%
(4.0%)
(0.3%)
18.7%
(5.0%)
13.7%

60.2%
26.0%
155.3%
199.9%
87.2%
87.8%
33.3%
86.4%
559,57
n.a.
(28.4%)
(81.2%)

(240.2%)

(58.0%)

(306.7%)

554.9
432.2
949.8
133.4
2,070.3
(674.4)
(214.8)
(383.7)
(621.5)
0.0
(12.1)
(0.7)
163.1
(30.8)
132.2

26.8%
20.9%
45.9%
6.4%
100.0%
(32.6%)
(10.4%)
(18.5%)
(30.0%)
0.0%
(0.6%)
0.0%
7.9%
(1.5%)

6.4%

1Q21A
346.4

343.1
372.0
44.5
1,106.0
(366.6)
(159.3)
(205.9)
(103.2)
0.0
(17.6)
(3.6)
249.8
(67.1)
182.7

31.3%
31.0%
33.6%
4.0%
100.0%
(33.1%)
(14.4%)
(18.6%)
(9.3%)
0.0%
(1.6%)
(0.3%)
22.6%
(6.1%)
16.5%

60.2%
26.0%
155.3%
199.9%
87.2%
84.0%
34.8%
86.4%
502.0%
n.a.
(31.2%)
(81.2%)
(34.7%)
(54.1%)
(27.6%)
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(Financial Highlights)

4 ) Costs and Expenses - Consolidated Proforma for Linx

Highlights Adjusted P&L - Consolidated Proforma for Linx

R S S ST e R AL T AT I PR P AR SR S eSS

RSmn

1Q21

2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22

d/q

yly

= Sequential efficiency gains:

v Cost of Services: improved efficiency

I |
I |
I |
I |
I |
I |
| |
I |
I |
| :
| .
: in TAG and logistics : Total revenue and income 1,106.0 865.7 1,469.6 1,873.0 2,070.3 87.2% 10.5%
I |
: v Administrative expenses: lower : - : -
: expenses with third-party services, | Cost of services (366.6) (436.3) (525.6) (646.1) (674.4) 84.0% 4.4%
! facilities, travel, and courses/training ! Lomnin e e :
: in1Q22 ! % of revenue (33.1%) (50.4%) (35.8%) :(34.5%)::(32.6%)% 0.5p.p. 1.9p.p.
I I i ﬁ .
| . S e e e e e S e e
O : -

: FIRIEI SEPENLEs Al | Administrative expenses (159.3) (175.2) (193.8) (230.5) (214.8)  34.8% (6.8%)
; benefiting from sequential revenue Sl e e
: increase due to new pricing policy that | . : : / . P
: started to be implemented in Nov/21, | % of revenue (14.4%) (20.2%) (13.2%) §(12.3/o) (10.4%) 40pp.. 19p.p
! besides the lower prepaid volumes due : e s
: to seasonality in 1Q22 : Selling expenses (205.9) (269.8) (308.2) (318.4) (383.7) 86.4%  20.5%
|
I 2 : ; P sl e R e e i e S R e e e e R e B e U R A W S R s RN

& . I . i .
| Pelling expeties QUi IS doe | %of revenue (18.6%) (31.2%) (21.0%) i(17.0%):i(18.5%): 0.1p.p. (1.5)p.p.
: mainly due to the usage of credits from : ke
: prepaid marketing expenses with Globo |

- y H 1 (o) (0]

: as well as TON marketing investments, : Financial expenses, net (103.2) (164.6) (281.0) (610.6) (621.5) 502.0% 1.8%
: besides expenses with our salespeople : Svna Fih s :
! : % of revenue (9.3%) (19.0%) (19.1%) :(32.6%) (30.0%): (20.7)p.p. 2.6p.p.
| . ..

R S el Sk Rl .



( Improvements )

¢ ) Strengthening the team and governance

1. Management Additions

Further strengthening the management team
- Marcus Fontoura (Chief Technology Officer; former Microsoft, Google, Yahoo! and IBM)
- Osmar Castellani (VP of Finance of Software; former Credit Suisse and Goldman Sachs)

- Gregor llg! (Head of Credit; former Head of Santander Brasil SMEs Retail Risks; 15 years of experience in the credit
business in Brazil)

2. Board Additions

Increased to 90% independent members

- Patricia Verderesi Schindler (Former J.P Morgan CRO, Chair of Audit Committee at Raizen, and Board Member at Credit
Suisse Brasil)

- Mauricio Luchetti (19 years at Ambev with deep experience in Human Resources and Management and experienced
Board Member)

3. New Incentive Program

Please refer to our June 2"? S8 filing

18



( 2Q22 Outlook )

¢ ) 2Q22 Outlook

Total Revenuel MSMB TPV

Between R$2.15bn and R$2.20bn Between R$S67bn and R$S68bn

Adj EBT

Above R$ 185mn (adjusting for bond financial expenses)
Compares with RS163mn reported for the 1Q22

Following the partial sale of Inter stake, as of 2Q22, adj EBT will no longer include the adjustment of financial expenses related to our
bond. Considering this adjustment change, our guidance for the 2Q22 is:

Above R$90m N (after bond financial expenses)
Compares with RS82mn for the 1Q22



¢ ) Appendix - Adjusted Net Income Reconciliation and EPS (Non-IFRS)

Net Income Bridge (RSmn) 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21 4Q21 1Q22

Net income (loss) for the period

Appendix

;

158.3 526.0 (1,260.2) (801.5) (313.0)
Non-recurring share-based compensation expenses 1 20.7 46.4 (1:7) 1.5 13:7
Amortization of fair value adjustments on acquisitions 2 6.9 8.8 98.5 (25.1) 24.9
Gain (Loss) on previously held interest in associate 3 0.0 (12.0) (3.8) 0.0 0.0
I?ﬁagl;—l;cgc;rlnnireliet and Cost of Funds related to the investment 0.0 (836.2) 1,388.5 830.4 403.6
Other expenses 4 10.0 1257 75.0 20.7 10.8
Tax effect on adjustments (8.5) 103.8 (163.6) 7.6 (7.6)
Adjustednetlncome“oss)1874 .......... (1505) .......... 1327 ............ 3 37 ............ 1 322
Weighted Average Number of Shares (diluted) (millions of shares) 314.8 314.5 308.9 308.9 310.3
e A djustEd DIIUted EPSS ....................................................................................................................... 06 o ............ (04 7) ............ o 46 ............. o 13 e o 43 .........



¢ ) Appendix - Proforma Historical P&L with Linx

Statement of Profit or Loss - Proforma for Linx (RSmn)

C

Appendix

;

Net revenue from transaction activities and other services 346.4 390.3 436.7 St 2.7 554.9
Net revenue from subscription services and equipment rental 343.1 365.0 371.0 408.1 432.2
Financial income 37290 43.5 607.7 861.2 949.8
Other financial income 44.5 66.9 54.3 St 133.4
Total revenue and income 1,106.0 865.7 1,469.6 1,873.0 2,070.3
Cost of services (359.2) (454.9) {525.6) (646.1) (674.4)
Administrative expenses (178.7) (237.8) (359.8) (214.1) (238.2)
Selling expenses (205.9) (269.8) (308.2) (318.4) (383.7)
Financial expenses, net (107.4) (173.8) (330.7) (688.2) (708.2)
Other operating income (expense), net (44.4) (100.9) (29.1) (51.1) (31.8)
Mark-to-market on equity securities designated at FVPL 0.0 841.2 (1,341.2) (764.2) (323.0)
Gain (loss) on investment in associates (3.6) (2.8) (2.8) (1.2) (0.7)
Profit before income taxes 206.7 466.8 (1,427.8) (810.4) (289.8)
Income tax and social contribution £55.3) (48.0) 167.6 8.9 (23.2)
Net income for the period 151.4 418.8 (1,260.2) (801.5) (313.0)
Adjusted Net Income 182.7 (153.7) 132.7 33.7 132.2







